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THE BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, FLORIDA 
 
 
ROBERT W. RUNCIE,  
Superintendent of Schools, 
 
 Petitioner, 
 
v. 
 
VENORRICE ANTONIO WELLS, 
 
 Respondent. 
_____________________________/ 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 
 

 Petitioner, Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools of 

Broward County, Florida (“Petitioner”), through his undersigned 

counsel, files this Administrative Complaint against Respondent, 

Venorrice Antonio Wells (“Wells”). The Petitioner seeks 

termination of Respondent’s employment with the Broward County 

School Board (“BCSB”). The Petitioner alleges the following: 

I. JURISDICTIONAL BASIS 

1. The agency is the School Board of Broward County, Florida, 

located at 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, 

Broward County, Florida 33301. 

2. The Petitioner is Robert W. Runcie, who is the Superintendent 

of Schools of Broward County, Florida. 

3. The Petitioner is statutorily obligated to recommend the 

placement of school personnel and to require compliance and 
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observance with all laws, rules, and regulations.  Petitioner 

is authorized to report and enforce any violation thereof, 

together with recommending the appropriate disciplinary 

action against any instructional personnel employed by the 

BCSB, inclusive of Wells. 

4. Wells is an employee of the BCSB and is currently employed as 

a teacher pursuant to an Annual Contract, issued in accordance 

with Section 1012.335, Florida Statutes (2019). 

5. The last known address of Wells is 4651 NW 79th Avenue, 

Lauderhill, Florida, 33351. 

II. MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS 

6. This recommendation is based upon conduct occurring between 

the 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 school years, more specifically 

on or about July 11, 2019. 

7. Wells is employed as a science teacher at Dillard High School 

6-12 (“Dillard”). 

8. The BCSB hired Wells on or about December 16, 2011 pursuant 

to an Annual Services Contract. 

Criminal Case of State of Florida v. Venorrice Antonio Wells, 
Case Number 19009036CF10A. 

 
9. Wells, is currently charged with two (2) counts of Unlawful 

Sexual Activity With Certain Minors. 

10. Count 1: 
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A. It is alleged through a criminal Information that on or 

about July 11, 2019, in Broward County, Florida, Wells 

committed the crime of Unlawful Sexual Activity With 

Certain Minors, to wit: being a person 24 years of age 

or older, did engage in sexual activity with Victim, a 

person 16 or 17 years of age, by causing his finger to 

penetrate the vagina of Victim, contrary to Florida 

Statute 794.05(1).  Please see Exhibit “A.” 

11. Count 2: 

A. It is alleged through a criminal Information that on or 

about July 11, 2019, in Broward County, Florida, Wells 

committed the crime of Unlawful Sexual Activity With 

Certain Minors, to wit: being a person 24 years of age 

or older, did engage in sexual activity with Victim, a 

person 16 or 17 years of age, by causing his mouth and/or 

tongue to penetrate or unite with the sexual organ of 

Victim, contrary to Florida Statute 794.05(1).  Please 

see Exhibit “A.” 

12. On or about July 11, 2019, the Victim stated she asked Wells 

who was 31-years old for a ride home from the Boys and Girls 

Club where both worked, and he agreed.  On the ride home, 

Wells parked his vehicle in a discreet location and placed 

his hand on Victim’s thigh.  The Victim unbuttoned her pants 
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and Wells digitally penetrated her vagina.  Wells then 

proceeded to perform oral sex on the Victim.  The Victim then 

grabbed Wells’ penis and masturbated it until he ejaculated.  

Wells then drove the Victim home. 

13. On or about July 19, 2019, Wells was booked into the Broward 

County Jail where bond was set at $25,000.00 for Count 1 

(Unlawful Sexual Activity With Certain Minors) and Count 2 

(Unlawful Sexual Activity With Certain Minors).  Please see 

Exhibit “B.” 

14. On or about July 20, 2019, Broward County Judge Murphy ordered 

a Pretrial Services Supervision Order which mandated Wells 

was placed onto Level II Global Positioning Services (“GPS”) 

Electronic Monitoring where Wells was confined to his 

residence twenty-four (24) hours per day.  Wells was also 

ordered to have no contact with Victim.  Please see Exhibit 

“C.” 

15. As may be seen below, Wells has told many different stories 

of what occurred on July 11, 2019. 

16. On or about July 19, 2019, Wells self-reported the 

circumstances of his arrest.  In his self-report, Wells stated 

the Victim grabbed his arm and rubbed it against her.  Wells 

contends he then told the Victim, “no this is not that type 
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of party and I can’t get down like this meaning I don’t want 

to do this.”  Please see Exhibit “D.” 

17. On or about July 23, 2019, Broward County School Board’s 

Special Investigative Unit (“SIU”) hand-delivered a letter to 

Wells formally advising him of their investigation into his 

arrest.  The letter also contained enclosures of the Broward 

County School Board Policy 4.9 and The Principles of 

Professional Conduct for The Education Profession in Florida.  

Please see Exhibit “E.” 

18. On or about July 23, 2019, through hand-delivered 

correspondence from SIU, Wells was placed on administrative 

reassignment, with pay, pending the outcome of his SIU 

investigation.  Please see Exhibit “F.” 

19. On or about October 15, 2019, Wells was given correspondence 

of the SIU investigation into his inappropriate conduct 

through a Notice to Appear for Compelled Statement.  Please 

see Exhibit “G.” 

20. On or about October 24, 2019, Wells was interviewed by 

Detective Frank Canellas of Broward County School Board’s 

Special Investigative Unit.  Wells was read his public 

employee Garrity warning while in the presence of his 

attorney, Mr. Johnny McCray.  Please see Exhibit “H.” 
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21. Wells stated he knew the Victim from working at the Boys and 

Girls Club and the Victim was not a student at Dillard.  The 

Victim is a student at Boyd Anderson High School. 

22. Wells stated that on July 11, 2019, he agreed to take the 

Victim home after work.  Wells stated that notwithstanding 

one stop at a friend’s house, he took the Victim straight 

home from work and there was no sexual encounter. 

23. Wells further stated there was no sexual conversation or 

sexual conduct during the drive home. 

24. This concluded questioning from Detective Canellas. 

25. Upon conclusion of Detective Canellas’ questioning, Wells’ 

attorney asked him questions about the incident.  Wells 

changed his story and stated he had told the Broward County 

Sheriff’s Office (“BSO”) that he did have sexual contact with 

the Victim on July 11, 2019. 

26. Wells stated he told BSO he had sex with the Victim to avoid 

being charged with rape.  Wells stated he made the statements 

to BSO under duress. 

27. On or about January 22, 2020, the Professional Standards 

Committee met on Wells’ case and determined sufficient 

factual or legal basis existed to establish just cause for 

inappropriate conduct, to recommend the disciplinary action 

of termination.  Please see Exhibit “I.” 
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28. On or about March 12, 2020, Wells and his representative 

attended his pre-disciplinary conference with SIU at which 

time his representative stated Wells would fight the 

recommended discipline.  Please see Exhibit “J.” 

III. ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 

29. Petitioner realleges and incorporates herein by reference the 

allegations set forth in paragraphs one through twenty-eight 

(28), above. 

30. Just cause exists for the requested relief pursuant to  

Section 1012.335, Fla. Stat., Section 435.04, Fla. Stat., 

Section 6A-5.056, F.A.C., the Respondent’s employment 

contract, BCSB rules and regulations, the Code of Ethics of 

the Education Profession, and the policies promulgated by the 

BCSB. 

31. “Just cause” means cause that is legally sufficient. Pursuant 

to Section 6A-5.056 F.A.C., “just cause” includes, but is not 

limited to: 

 
A. “Immorality” means conduct that is inconsistent with the 

standards of public conscience and good morals. It is 

conduct that brings the individual concerned or the 

education profession into public disgrace or disrespect 

and impairs the individual's service in the community. 
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B. “Misconduct in Office” means one or more of the 

following: 
 

1. A violation of the Code of Ethics of the Education 
Profession in Florida as adopted in Rule 6A-10.080, 
F.A.C.1; 

2. A violation of the Principles of Professional 
Conduct for the Education Profession in Florida as 
adopted in Rule 6A-10.081, F.A.C.; 

3. A violation of the adopted school board rules; 
4. Behavior that disrupts the student's learning 

environment; or 
5. Behavior that reduces the teacher's ability or his 

or his colleagues' ability to effectively perform 
duties. 
 

C. “Incompetency” means the inability, failure or lack of 
fitness to discharge the required duty as a result of 
inefficiency or incapacity. 
 
1. “Inefficiency” means one or more of the following: 

a. Failure to perform duties prescribed by law; 
b. Failure to communicate appropriately with 

and relate to students; 
c. Failure to communicate appropriately with 

and relate to colleagues, administrators, 
subordinates, or parents; 

d. Disorganization of his or his classroom to 
such an extent that the health, safety or 
welfare of the students is diminished; or 

e. Excessive absences or tardiness. 
 

* * * 
(emphasis added). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Repealed 3-23-16.  Now included in 6A-10.081 F.A.C., Principles of 
Professional Conduct for the Education Profession in Florida. 
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IV. JUST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

A. JUST CAUSE 
 

32. Respondent’s actions constitute just cause to terminate his 

employment with the BCSB. 

B.  IMMORALITY 

33. Respondent’s actions constitute acts of immorality. 

C. MISCONDUCT IN OFFICE 
 

34. Respondent’s actions constitute misconduct in office. The 

Respondent through his above-described conduct, has violated 

Fla. Stat. §1012.335 Fla. Stat., and one or more of Rules 6A-

5.056(2)(a) through (e) of the Florida Administrative Code, 

which defines “misconduct”. 

RULE 6A-10.081 F.A.C., PRINCIPLES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT FOR 
THE EDUCATION PROFESSION IN FLORIDA 

 
35. Wells has violated the following Principles of Professional 

Conduct for the Education Profession in Florida,  

(2) Florida educators shall2 comply with the following 
disciplinary principles. Violation of any of these 
principles shall subject the individual to revocation or 
suspension of the individual educator’s certificate, or 
the other penalties as provided by law. 

 
(a) Obligation to the student requires that the 

individual: 
 

1. Shall make reasonable effort to protect the 
student from conditions harmful to learning 

 
2 Emphasis added. 
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and/or to the student’s mental and/or physical 
health and/or safety. 

 
* * * 

 
5. Shall not intentionally expose a student to 

unnecessary embarrassment or disparagement.  
 

* * * 

E. INCOMPETENCY 

36. Respondent’s actions constitute incompetency. The Respondent, 

through his above-described conduct has violated Florida 

Statute §1012.33 and Rule 6A-5.056(3)(a) of the Florida 

Administrative Code.  His actions show a failure to perform 

the required duties as a result of inefficiency, as follows: 

(a) "Inefficiency" means one or more of the following: 

* * * 

2. Failure to communicate appropriately with and 
relate to students; 

 
F. SCHOOL BOARD POLICY 4008 

37. Wells is in violation of School Board Policy 4008 titled, 

“Responsibilities and Duties (Principals and Instructional 

Personnel),” which requires all employees who have been 

issued contracts to comply with the provisions of the Florida 

School Code, State Board Regulations and regulations and 

policies of the Board. 
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38. Furthermore, School Board Policy 4008(B) requires that 

“members of instructional staff shall perform the following 

functions:” 

1. Comply with the Code of Ethics and the 
Principles of Professional Conduct of the 
Education Profession in Florida. 

 
* * * 

 
3. Infuse in the classroom, the District’s 

adopted Character Education Traits of Respect, 
Honesty, Kindness, Self-control, Tolerance, 
Cooperation, Responsibility and Citizenship. 
 

4. Enforce the Broward County Schools Code of 
Conduct. 
 

* * * 
 

8. Conform to all rules and regulations that may 
be prescribed by the State Board and by the 
School Board. 

 
* * * 

 
G. SCHOOL BOARD POLICY 4.9 

39. Pursuant to School Board Policy 4.9, “[e]mployees are 

expected to comply with workplace policies, procedures and 

regulations, local, state and federal laws; and State Board 

Rules, both in and out of the work place.”  

40. Wells is also in violation of various Section II, Category B 

Offenses which prohibit the following: 

* * * 



m) Any violation of The Code of Ethics of the Education

Professional in the State of Florida-State Board of

Education Administrative Rule.

* * *

r) Failure to comply with School Board policy, state

law, or appropriate contractual agreements.

* * *

DEMAND FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Petitioner, Robert W. 

Runcie, Superintendent of Schools, recommends that the BCSB 

terminate the Respondent, Venorrice Antonio Wells, based upon the 

foregoing facts and legal authority. 

EXECUTED this 

Respectfully submitted: 

Andrew Brett Carrabis, Esq. 

Administrative Counsel 

. RUNCIE, 

Superintendent of Schools, 

Broward County, Florida 

12 

24th
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 NOTICE 

If you wish to contest the charges, you must, within 15 

calendar days after receipt of the written notice, submit a written 

request for a hearing to Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent, Broward 

County School District, 600 3rd Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, 33301.  

If timely requested, such hearing shall be conducted by an 

administrative law judge assigned by the Division of 

Administrative Hearings of the Department of Management Services. 

The hearing shall be conducted within 60 days after receipt of the 

written appeal in accordance with chapter 120, Florida Statutes.  

FAILURE TO TIMELY REQUEST A HEARING WILL RESULT IN A WAIVER 

OF THE RIGHT TO CONTEST THE CHARGES. 

IF YOU WANT TO HIRE AN ATTORNEY, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO BE 

REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY IN THIS MATTER. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
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EXHIBIT “D” 
 

/ 
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EXHIBIT “E” 
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EXHIBIT “F” 
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EXHIBIT “G” 
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EXHIBIT “H” 
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EXHIBIT “I” 
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EXHIBIT “J” 
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